Body:	Licensing Sub Committee
Date:	25 th February 2013
Subject:	SQ Convenience Store, 16 Station Parade, Eastbourne, BN21 1BE
Designated Premises Supervisor	Mr S Rahmani
Report Of:	Jay Virgo, Senior Specialist Advisor
Ward(s)	Upperton Ward
Purpose	To Determine a Review of a Premises Licence Under the Licensing Act 2003.
Contact:	Jay Virgo, Senior Specialist Advisor, Telephone 01323 415933 or internally on extension 5933
	E-mail address: jay.virgo@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Background

- 1.1 The site currently known as SQ Convenience Store, 16 Station Parade, Eastbourne, BN21 1BE has operated as a licensed premises in Eastbourne for a number of years. The premises operates as an off licence and was granted a conversion premises licence in 2005 as per Appendix 1.
- 1.2 The Premises Licence holder is SQ Convenience Store Ltd and the Designated Premises Supervisor at the time the review papers were lodged was Mr M Rahmani.
- 1.3 A copy of the layout plan of the premises and the premises licence is included at Appendix 2.

2.0 <u>Review Application & Consultation Process</u>

- 2.1 An application for a Review under the Licensing Act 2003 has been made by the Police and received by Eastbourne Borough Council on the 15th January 2013, under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective as per Appendix 3.
- 2.2 The review application was served on the Licensing Authority, the person/company who holds the Premises Licence, and all other Responsible Authorities as specified under the Licensing Act 2003.
- 2.3 The reason for the review is detailed on pages 4, 5 and 6 of Appendix 3 under the heading "Please state the ground(s) for review".
- 2.4 The proper notices advertising the application for review of the premises licence were also prominently displayed on the premises, and at the Council's Offices at 1 Grove Road, in a place where they could be clearly seen by members of the public.

- 2.5 A notice has also been posted on Eastbourne Borough Council's website with regard to the review application, in order to inform the wider public of the application. Proper consultation in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 has been undertaken for the required period.
- 2.6 As a result of the consultation process that ran from the 16th January 2013 until (and including) the 12th February 2013, two further representations have been received. A copy of these representations is included in Appendix 4.
- 2.7 On the 6th February 2013, Sussex Police sent an email to the Licensing Authority including supplementary evidence for the review hearing. This evidence consists of two witness statements and a log of incidents involving street drinkers in Eastbourne from 2nd March 2012 until 14th January 2013. These are included at Appendix 5.
- 2.8 As a result of the consultation process, the Licensing Authority has directly received six letters in support of the premises/licensee from members of the public. This is included in Appendix 6.
- 2.9 On the 11th February 2013 Mr M Rahmani submitted correspondence to the Licensing Authority to be included for due consideration at the review hearing. Included were a further thirteen letters in support of the premises/licensee and a petition with over 700 signatures offering support to the premises/licensee. Also included were 6 copies of ID that have been confiscated from individuals during the course of business. This information is included in Appendix 7.
- 2.10 On the 5th February 2013 Mr M Rahmani relinquished his role as Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at SQ Convenience Store. Mr S Rahmani is now responsible for the sales of alcohol at the store. The transfer papers are included in Appendix 8.

3.0 The Hearing

- 3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 state that a hearing must be held by the Licensing Authority within 20 working days after the initial 28 day consultation period.
- 3.2 A determination on the review application must be made no later than 2 months after the day of the original giving of notice by relevant parties seeking a review of the premises licence.

4.0 <u>The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives</u>

- 4.1 In their decision making, the Licensing Sub Committee must act to promote the four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process. The Licensing Objectives are:
 - The prevention of crime and disorder
 - Public safety
 - The prevention of public nuisance
 - The protection of children from harm

5.0 <u>Eastbourne Borough Council's Statement of Licensing Policy-Summary</u>

NB. Copies previously circulated as reference material to Members. It can also be located at. <u>www.eastbourne.gov.uk/licensing</u>

5.1 Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub Committee will have due regard for the Eastbourne Borough Council's Licensing Statement, adopted in February 2011, in respect of the Licensing Act 2003, and the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

5.2 **The Prevention of Crime and Disorder**

The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy states that the premises' Operating Schedule should include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of crime and disorder on and in the vicinity of premises. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate in order to promote the Licensing Objectives.

5.3 **Public Safety**

The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy states that the premises' Operating Schedule should include steps to ensure the physical safety of patrons and the overall suitability of the premises. This might include the imposition of conditions regarding capacity and mechanisms to promote responsible drinking and safer socialising. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours of such and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate.

5.4 **Prevention of Public Nuisance**

The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy states that within the Operating Schedule, operators will be required to demonstrate how they intend to prevent nuisance arising, disturbance occurring and the steps taken to protect amenities. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate.

5.5 **Protection of children from harm**_

The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy requires that operating schedules specify the measures and management controls in place to protect children from harm. Conditions can be placed to restrict access to children to the premises during certain times or when certain licensable activities are taking place. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate.

5.6 The Statement of Licensing Policy goes on to state that:

"Nothing in this policy shall undermine the right of any individual to apply under the terms of the Act for a variety of permissions and to have any such application considered on its individual merits. Similarly, nothing in this policy shall override the right of any person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or certificate where provision has been made for them to do so in the Act".

6.0 Options open to the Committee

- 6.1 When determining the application, the Licensing Sub Committee must have regard to the contents of the review application and any relevant representations contained therein. At this hearing the Licensing Authority must:
 - Consider the request for review
 - Consider any relevant representations and associated evidence accordingly.
 - Have regard to the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
 - Have regard to Section 182 Guidance, as revised in January 2010, issued in conjunction with the Licensing Act 2003.
 - Where appropriate, take such steps as is considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.
- 6.2 These steps are:
 - To modify the conditions of the licence
 - To exclude a licensable activity
 - To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence
 - To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months, or
 - To revoke the licence.
- 6.3 The determination, if not completed at the hearing, shall be provided within 5 working days. Such a determination does not have effect until after the appeal period or, if an appeal is lodged, until after the appeal is disposed of.

7.0 Legal Considerations

- 7.1 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, therefore beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business to which the licence, certificate or authorisation relates.
- 7.2 Licensing is about the appropriate management and control of licensed premises, qualifying clubs and temporary events and the associated licensable activities governed by the Licensing Act 2003. Any conditions attached to licences, certificates and permissions will focus on matters which are within the control of the Designated Premises Supervisor and/or their nominated representative, and will centre on the premises themselves and their immediate vicinity.
- 7.3 When considering these terms and conditions the Sub Committee will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in activity in the area concerned, in addition to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

8.0 <u>Human Rights</u>

8.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the Committee when taking licensing decisions under the Licensing Act 2003. Particular regard should be had to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and

property. Article 8 - which relates to the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence - should also be borne in mind. While the Human Rights Act makes it unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail to act in a way that is incompatible with a Convention right, Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 are both qualified rights which means that interference - to a justifiable extent - may be permitted as long as what is done:

- Has a basis in law;
- Is intended to pursue a legitimate purpose
- Is necessary and proportionate; and
- Is not discriminatory.

Background Material

- Licensing Act 2003
- LACORS Guidance Committee Hearings
- Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003, revised January 2010.
- Hearing and Regulations, Licensing Act 2003
- Eastbourne Borough Council's Licensing Statement
- Human Rights Act 1998